

The Plaintiff has filed application IA No.13 U/o.5 rule 20 of C.P.C. prays for issue summons to the proposed defendant No.9 by way of substitute service i.e. paper publication to publish in "Vijaya Karnataka" Kannada daily news paper.

Perused materials available on record. This court has issued summons to defendant No.9 in normal mode of service. Then issued summons through RPAD all are in vain. The proposed defendant No.9 is keeping out of the way for purpose of avoiding service and the summons cannot be served on proposed defendant No.9 in ordinary way. Hence, application filed by the plaintiff is allowed.

Office is directed to verify the draft and issue summons to proposed defendant No.9 as prayed for.

Call on: 31.05.2024.

Sr CJ and JMFC.,
K.R.Nagar.