

9. Whether the defendant No.11 proves that she has purchased the item No.6 of the plicant schedule property under Registered sale deed dated 03.05.2006 ?

10. Whether the defendant No.11 proves that suit of the plaintiffs is barred by limitation ?

11. Whether the defendant No.11 proves that the plaintiffs and defendant No.5 are not entitled invoke the provisions of 35(2) and 35(3) of the Karnataka Court Fees and Suit Valuation Act ?

**Dated this the 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2025.**

**(Aravindra B.C.)  
Senior Civil Judge & JMFC,  
K.R.Nagar.**